IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Appellee,

v.

KENNETH MARION DUNHAM,

Appellant.

Washington County Circuit Court Nos. C083014CR, D082487V, C040376CR, and D043244M

Court of Appeals Nos. A178148, A178153, A178154, A178155

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM CLINIC, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON, OREGON TRADESWOMAN, OREGON CONSUMER JUSTICE, FINES & FEES JUSTICE CENTER, and NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KENNETH MARION DUNHAM

Appeal from Orders of the Circuit Court for Washington County, Honorable Oscar Garcia C083014CR, D082487V, C040376CR, D043244M

Aliza B. Kaplan, OSB NO. 135523 LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL 10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd. Portland, OR 97219 Telephone: (503) 768-6721

Robert Le, OSB NO. 094167 Telephone: (503) 734-2099 Leland Baxter-Neal, OSB NO. 155347 Telephone: (971) 421-4028 OREGON CONSUMER JUSTICE 3055 NW Yeon Ave. Portland, OR 97210 Jessica Lynn Battle, OSB NO. 222514 Rachel Dallal Gale, OSB NO. 221284 Kelly Simon, OSB NO. 154213 ACLU OF OREGON 506 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 700 Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: (971) 322-0869

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. People with criminal records struggle to find employment
II. Court debt creates additional barriers to reentry 11
A. Court debt compounds the negative effects of a criminal record 13
<i>B. Much court debt is unpayable.</i>
III. Without relief from unpayable court debt—debt that is waivable under ORS 161.665(5) and ORS 161.685(5)—expungement is out of reach for the poorest Oregonians, undermining the state's goal in creating an expungement remedy.
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions	
Or Const, Art I, § 15	
Statutes	
Michigan Revised Criminal Code § 1525 (1967)	
ORS 1.202	
ORS 137.225	
ORS 161.645	
ORS 161.665	
ORS 161.685	
ORS 293.250(5)(b)	13
ORS 659A.360	9
ORS 82.010	19

Reports and Scholarship

Alabama Appleseed Center for Law & Justice, Under Pressure: How Fines and Fees Hurt People, Undermine Public Safety, and Drive Alabama's Racial Wealth Divide (2018), available at https://www.alabamaappleseed.org/wp- content/uploads/2018/10/AA1240-FinesandFees-10-10-FINAL.pdf	6
American Civil Liberties Union, A Pound of Flesh: The Criminalization of Private Debt (2018), available at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/ field_document/022118-debtreport.pdf	
Augustine, Dallas et al., UCLA Institute for Research on Labor & Employment, Why Do Employers Discriminate Against People with Records? Stigma and the Case for Ban the Box (2020), available at https://irle.ucla.edu/wp-content/ uploads/2020/07/Criminal-Records-Final-6.pdf	

Bannon, Alicia et al., Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.brennancenter.org/publication/criminal-justice-debt-barrier-reentry
Blumstein, Alfred & Kiminori Nakamura, <i>Redemption in the Presence of</i> <i>Widespread Criminal Background Checks</i> , 263 Nat'l Inst Just J 10 (2009) 21
Boches, Daniel J. et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions and Symbiotic Harms</i> , 8 Russell Sage Found J Soc Sci 98 (2022)
Couloute, Lucius & Daniel Kopf, Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Out of Prison & Out of Work: Unemployment Among Formerly Incarcerated People</i> (2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/outofwork.html
DeFina, Robert H. & Lance Hannon, <i>The Impact of Mass Incarceration on Poverty</i> , 59 Crime & Delinq 562 (2013), <i>available at</i> https://doi.org/10.1177/00111287083288 11
Diller, Rebekah et al., Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Criminal-Justice-Debt-%20A-Barrier-Reentry.pdf
Diller, Rebekah, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>The Hidden Costs of Florida's Criminal Justice Fees</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Justice/FloridaF&F.pdf (accessed Oct 11, 2022)
Hammons, Briana, Fines & Fees Justice Center, <i>Tip of the Iceberg: How Much Criminal Justice Debt Does the U.S. Really Have?</i> (2021), available at https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/content/ uploads/2021/04/Tip-of-the-Iceberg_Criminal_Justice_Debt_BH1.pdf 5, 12, 20
Harris, Alexes et al., <i>Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social</i> <i>Inequality in the Contemporary United States</i> , 115 Am J Soc 1753 (2010) 19
 Jacobs, Leah A. & Aaron Gottlieb, <i>The Effect of Housing Circumstance on Recidivism: Evidence from a Sample of People on Probation in San Francisco</i>, 47 Crim Just Behav 1097 (2020)

 Kaiser, Joshua, Revealing the Hidden Sentence: How to Add Transparency, Legitimacy, and Purpose to "Collateral" Punishment Policy, 10 Harv L & Pol'y Rev 123 (2016)
Kleiner, Morris M. & Evgeny F. Vorotnikov, Institute for Justice, At What Cost, State and National Estimates of the Economic Costs of Occupational Licensing (2018), available at https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/ Licensure_Report_WEB.pdf
Link, Nathan et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions, Legal and Collateral Consequences, and</i> <i>Probation & Parole: Where Do We Go from Here?</i> , 200 Crim J L Rev 199 (2020)
Link, Nathan W., <i>Is There a Link Between Criminal Debt and Recidivism in Reentry</i> ?, 34 Fed Sent'g Rep 188 (2022)
